### **COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING REGULATION (EU) 2023/868**

#### of 27 April 2023

amending Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 as regards the entries for Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States in the lists of third countries authorised for the entry into the Union of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry and fresh meat of poultry and game birds

(Text with EEA relevance)

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 9 March 2016 on transmissible animal diseases and amending and repealing certain acts in the area of animal health ('Animal Health Law') (<sup>1</sup>), and in particular Articles 230(1) and 232(1) and (3) thereof.

Whereas:

- (1) Regulation (EU) 2016/429 provides that consignments of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin must come from a third country or territory, or zone or compartment thereof, listed in accordance with Article 230(1) of that Regulation in order to enter the Union.
- (2) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 (<sup>2</sup>) lays down the animal health requirements that consignments of certain species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin, from third countries or territories, or zones thereof, or compartments thereof in the case of aquaculture animals, must comply with in order to enter the Union.
- (3) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 (<sup>3</sup>) establishes the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones or compartments thereof, from which the entry into the Union of the species and categories of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin falling within the scope of Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 is permitted.
- (4) More particularly, Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 set out the lists of third countries, or territories, or zones thereof authorised for the entry into the Union, respectively, of consignments of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and of fresh meat of poultry and game birds.
- (5) Canada has notified the Commission of five outbreaks of highly pathogenic avian influenza (HPAI) in poultry in the provinces of Ontario (1) and Quebec (4), which were confirmed between 3 April 2023 and 13 April 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (6) Furthermore, Chile has notified the Commission of six outbreaks of HPAI in poultry in the regions of Biobío (2), Maule (2) and Valparaíso (2), which were confirmed between 19 March 2023 and 14 April 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).
- (7) In addition, the United States has notified the Commission of four outbreaks of HPAI in poultry in the states of New York (3), North Dakota (1) and South Dakota (1), which were confirmed between 12 April 2023 and 19 April 2023 by laboratory analysis (RT-PCR).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>(1)</sup> OJ L 84, 31.3.2016, p. 1.

<sup>(&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2020/692 of 30 January 2020 supplementing Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards rules for entry into the Union, and the movement and handling after entry of consignments of certain animals, germinal products and products of animal origin (OJ L 174, 3.6.2020, p. 379).

<sup>(3)</sup> Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 of 24 March 2021 laying down the lists of third countries, territories or zones thereof from which the entry into the Union of animals, germinal products and products of animal origin is permitted in accordance with Regulation (EU) 2016/429 of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 114, 31.3.2021, p. 1).

- (8) Following those recent outbreaks of HPAI, the veterinary authorities of Canada, Chile and the United States established restricted zones of at least 10 km around the affected establishments and implemented a stamping-out policy in order to control the presence of HPAI and limit the spread of that disease.
- (9) Canada, Chile and the United States have submitted information to the Commission on the epidemiological situation on their territories and the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of HPAI. That information has been evaluated by the Commission. On the basis of that evaluation and in order to protect the animal health status of the Union, the entry into the Union of consignents of poultry, germinal products of poultry, and fresh meat of poultry and game birds from the areas under restrictions established by the veterinary authorities of Canada, Chile and the United States due to the recent outbreaks of HPAI should no longer be authorised.
- (10) Furthermore, Canada has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to 10 outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments in the provinces of Alberta (4), New Brunswick (1), Quebec (3) and Saskatchewan (2), which were confirmed between 24 April 2022 and 9 September 2022.
- (11) In addition, the United Kingdom has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to 61 outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments in the counties of Aberdeenshire (1), Cumbria (1), Derbyshire (3), Durham (1), Lancashire (8), Lincolnshire (1), Norfolk (16), North Yorkshire (2), Northamptonshire (4), Oxfordshire (1), Suffolk (11) and West Sussex (1) in England, United Kingdom, and in the council areas of Aberdeenshire (6), Angus (1), Fife (2), Highland (1) and Stirling (1) in Scotland, United Kingdom, which were confirmed between 17 September 2022 and 15 February 2023.
- (12) Moreover, the United States has submitted updated information on the epidemiological situation on its territory in relation to 38 outbreaks of HPAI a in poultry establishments in the states of Alaska (1), California (4), Colorado (2), Florida (3), Idaho (1), Iowa (3), Kansas (2), Michigan (2), Mississipi (1), Montana (1), Nebraska (2), New Hampshire (1), North Dakota (3), Ohio (1), Pennsylvania (6), South Dakota (3), Tennessee (1) and Virginia (1), which were confirmed between 13 September 2022 and 28 February 2023.
- (13) Furthermore, Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have also submitted information on the measures they have taken to prevent the further spread of HPAI. In particular, following those outbreaks of that disease, Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States have implemented a stamping out policy in order to control and limit the spread of that disease, and they have also completed the requisite cleaning and disinfection following the implementation of the stamping out policy on the infected poultry establishments on their territories.
- (14) The Commission has evaluated the information submitted by Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States and concluded that the outbreaks of HPAI in poultry establishments have been cleared and that there is no longer a risk associated with the entry into the Union of poultry commodities from the zones of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States from which the entry into the Union of poultry commodities was suspended following those outbreaks.
- (15) Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 should be therefore amended to take account of the current epidemiological situation as regards HPAI in Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States.
- (16) Taking into account the current epidemiological situation in Canada, Chile, the United Kingdom and the United States as regards HPAI and the serious risk of its introduction into the Union, the amendments to be made to Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 by this Regulation should take effect as a matter of urgency.
- (17) The measures provided for in this Regulation are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Committee on Plants, Animals, Food and Feed,

EN

HAS ADOPTED THIS REGULATION:

Article 1

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended in accordance with the Annex to this Regulation.

Article 2

This Regulation shall enter into force on the day following that of its publication in the Official Journal of the European Union.

This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.

Done at Brussels, 27 April 2023.

For the Commission The President Ursula VON DER LEYEN

### ANNEX

Annexes V and XIV to Implementing Regulation (EU) 2021/404 are amended as follows:

(1) Annex V is amended as follows:

\_

EN

- (a) in Part 1, Section B is amended as follows:
  - (i) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.39 and CA-2.40 are replaced by the following:

<b>'CA</b> Canada	CA-2.39	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,	N, P1	24.4.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.40	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	25.4.2022	19.4.2023';

(ii) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.74 to CA-2.83 are replaced by the following:

'CA	CA-2.74		N, P1	9.7.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.75		N, P1	21.7.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.76	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	28.7.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.77		N, P1	1.8.2022	19.4.2023
Canada	CA-2.78		N, P1	23.8.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.79		N, P1	31.8.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.80		N, P1	4.9.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.81		N, P1	9.9.2022	19.4.2023';

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.179 to CA-2.183 are added after the row for the zone CA-2.178:

ʻ <b>CA</b> Canada	CA-2.179	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, Hep, Her, He-LT20	N, P1	3.4.2023	
	CA-2.180		N, P1	4.4.2023	
	CA-2.181		N, P1	5.4.2023	
	CA-2.182		N, P1	13.4.2023	
	CA-2.183		N, P1	12.4.2023';	

(iv) in the entry for Chile, the following rows for the zones CL-2.2 to CL-2.7 are added after the row for the zone CL-2.1:

ʻ <b>CL</b> Chile	CL-2.2	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	19.3.2023	
	CL-2.3		N, P1	24.3.2023	
	CL-2.4		N, P1	30.3.2023	
	CL-2.5		N, P1	10.4.2023	
	CL-2.6		N, P1	12.4.2023	
	CL-2.7		N, P1	14.4.2023';	

## (v) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.145 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United	GB-2.145	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20,	N, P1	17.9.2022	11.4.2023';
Kingdom		HEP, HER, HE-LT20			

## (vi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.147 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.147	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, Hep. Her. He-LT20	N, P1	19.9.2022	11.4.2023';
8					

## (vii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.150 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.150	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP. HER. HE-LT20	N, P1	22.9.2022	11.4.2023';
Kingdom		HEP, HER, HE-LI 20			

### (viii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.152 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United	GB-2.152	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20,	N, P1	23.9.2022	3.4.2023';
Kingdom		HEP, HER, HE-LT20			

(ix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.154 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United	GB-2.154	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20,	N, P1	24.9.2022	31.3.2023';
Kingdom		HEP, HER, HE-LT20			

(x)

in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.158 is replaced by the following:

'GB		BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,			
United Kingdom	GB-2.158	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	1.10.2022	11.4.2023';

## (xi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.163 is replaced by the following:

ʻ <b>GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.163	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, Hep. Her. He-LT20	N, P1	4.10.2022	31.3.2023';
Kinguoin		TIEF, TIEK, TIE-LT 20			

### (xii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.165 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.165	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, Hep. Her. He-LT20	N, P1	6.10.2022	3.4.2023';
iniguoin		$11L1$ , $11L1$ , $11L^{-}L120$			

### (xiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.172 is replaced by the following:

'GB		BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,			
United	GB-2.172	SP, SR, POU-LT20,	N, P1	11.10.2022	3.4.2023';
Kingdom		HEP, HER, HE-LT20			

## (xiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.179 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.179	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		12.10.2022	3.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	------------

(xv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.184 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.184	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, Hep. Her, He-LT20	N, P1	13.10.2022	3.4.2023';
Kinguoin		TIEF, TIEK, TIE-LT 20			

(xvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.193, GB-2.194 and GB-2.195 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.193	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		16.10.2022	3.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.194				17.10.2022	12.4.2023
	GB-2.195				18.10.2022	3.4.2023';

#### L 113/18

(xvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.197 and GB-2.198 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.197	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,	N. DI	18.10.2022	3.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.198	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	18.10.2022	4.4.2023';

(xviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.203 and GB-2.204 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.203	, , , ,		19.10.2022	13.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.204	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	20.10.2022	3.4.2023';

(xix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.208 is replaced by the following:

'GB		BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,			
United	GB-2.208	SP, SR, POU-LT20,	N, P1	21.10.2022	8.4.2023';
Kingdom		HEP, HER, HE-LT20			

(xx) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.213 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.213	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	23.10.2022	12.4.2023';
8					

(xxi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.216 and GB-2.217 are replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b>	GB-2.216	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,		23.10.2022	3.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.217	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	24.10.2022	31.3.2023';

(xxii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.219 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United GB-2. Kingdom	<ul> <li>BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,</li> <li>SP, SR, POU-LT20,</li> <li>HEP, HER, HE-LT20</li> </ul>	N, P1		26.10.2022	12.4.2023';
---------------------------------------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

(xxiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.224 is replaced by the following:

' <b>GB</b> United	GB-2.224	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20,	N, P1	27.10.2022	13.4.2023';
Kingdom		HEP, HER, HE-LT20			

(xxiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.226 and GB-2.227 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.226	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,		29.10.2022	8.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.227	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	29.10.2022	13.4.2023';

(xxv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.229 and GB-2.230 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.229	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,	N. D1	N D1	30.10.2022	13.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.230	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		29.10.2022	8.4.2023';

(xxvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.233 is replaced by the following:

' <b>GB</b> United G Kingdom	GB-2.233	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		1.11.2022	13.4.2023';
------------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(xxvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.238 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.238	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		2.11.2022	12.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(xxviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.240 and GB-2.241 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.240		N. DI	3.11.2022	8.4.2023	
United Kingdom	GB-2.241	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		4.11.2022	31.3.2023';

#### L 113/20

EN

## (xxix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.243 and GB-2.244 are replaced by the following:

ʻ <b>GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.243	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20,	N. P1	5.11.2022	12.4.2023
	GB-2.244	HEP, HER, HE-LT20	11, 1 1	5.11.2022	8.4.2023';

### (xxx) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.247 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.247	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		7.11.2022	8.4.2023';
---------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	------------

### (xxxi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.249 is replaced by the following:

ʻ <b>GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.249	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	9.11.2022	4.4.2023';

## (xxxii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.252 is replaced by the following:

ʻ <b>GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.252	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		11.11.2022	12.4.2023';
----------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

(xxxiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.254 to GB-2.258 are replaced by the following:

ʻ <b>GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.254				13.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.255	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, Hep, Her, He-LT20	N, P1		14.11.2022	4.4.2023
	GB-2.256				14.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.257				15.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.258				16.11.2022	8.4.2023';

(xxxiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.260, GB-2.261 and GB-2.262 are replaced by the following:

ʻ <b>GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.260	BPP. BPR. DOC. DOR.			18.11.2022	11.4.2023
	GB-2.261	SP, SR, POU-LT20,	N, P1		18.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.262	HEP, HER, HE-LT20			20.11.2022	4.4.2023';

(xxxv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.265, GB-2.266 and GB-2.267 are replaced by the following:

ʻ <b>GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.265	BPP. BPR. DOC. DOR.			20.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.266	SP, SR, POU-LT20,	N, P1		21.11.2022	1.4.2023
	GB-2.267	HEP, HER, HE-LT20			22.11.2022	4.4.2023';

(xxxvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.270 to GB-2.275 are replaced by the following:

ʻ <b>GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.270				27.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.271	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		28.11.2022	12.4.2023
	GB-2.272				29.11.2022	11.4.2023
	GB-2.273				7.12.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.274				8.12.2022	11.4.2023
	GB-2.275				11.12.2022	11.4.2023';

(xxxvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.282 and GB-2.283 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.282	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,	N. DI	22.12.2022	3.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.283	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	29.12.2022	12.4.2023';

(xxxviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.286 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United Kingdom	GB-2.286	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	9.1.2023	31.3.2023';
minguom		THEF, THER, THE ET 20			

## (xxxix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.288 is replaced by the following:

<b>'GB</b> United	GB-2.288	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20,	N, P1	12.1.2023	5.4.2023';
Kingdom		HEP, HER, HE-LT20			

### (xl) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the row for the zone GB-2.291 is replaced by the following:

' <b>GB</b> United	GB-2.291	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20,	N, P1	24.1.2023	5.4.2023';
Kingdom		HEP, HER, HE-LT20			

## (xli) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.293 and GB-2.294 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.293	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,	N. DI		2.2.2023	30.3.2023
United Kingdom G	GB-2.294	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	15.2.2023	5.4.2023';	

## (xlii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.257 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.257	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP HER HE-LT20	N, P1	13.9.2022	19.3.2023';
States		HEP, HER, HE-LT20			

(xliii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.272 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.272	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	21.9.2022	25.3.2023';
States		TEF, TEK, TE-LI 20			

(xliv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.277 and US-2.278 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.277	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,	N, P1	22.9.2022	23.3.2023
United States	US-2.278	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	23.9.2022	21.3.2023';

## 28.4.2023 EN

(xlv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.289 and US-2.290 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.289	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,	N, P1	3.10.2022	12.4.2023
United States	US-2.290	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	3.10.2022	1.4.2023';

(xlvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.293 and US-2.294 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.293	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,	N, P1	4.10.2022	6.4.2023
United States	US-2.294	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	5.10.2022	3.4.2023';

(xlvii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.304 is replaced by the following:

United         US-2.304         SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20         N, P1         11.10.2022         6.4.2	United	.022 6.4.2023	N, P1 11.10.2	N, P1	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	US-2.304	
---	--------	---------------	---------------	-------	---	----------	--

(xlviii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.306 is replaced by the following:

'US		BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,			
United	US-2.306	SP, SR, POU-LT20,	N, P1	7.10.2022	31.3.2023';
States		HEP, HER, HE-LT20			

(xlix) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.309 is replaced by the following:

States HEP. HER. HE-LT20	<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.309	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, Hep. Her. He-LT20	N, P1		13.10.2022	12.4.2023';
--------------------------	--------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

(1)

in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.312 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.312	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, Pou-Lt20, Hep, Her, He-Lt20	N, P1		14.10.2022	16.3.2023';
--------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

(li) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.315 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.315	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	18.10.2022	6.4.2023';
States		$11L1$ , $11LK$ , $11L-L1 \ge 0$			

## (lii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.320 and US-2.321 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.320	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,	N, P1	20.10.2022	19.3.2023
United States	US-2.321	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	25.10.2022	24.3.2023';

(liii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.329 to US-2.332 are replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.329	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	1.11.2022	28.3.2023
	US-2.330		N, P1	1.11.2022	6.4.2023
	US-2.331		N, P1	3.11.2022	5.4.2023
	US-2.332		N, P1	3.11.2022	5.4.2023';

(liv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.334 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.334	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, Hep. Her. He-LT20	N, P1	3.11.2022	20.3.2023';
States		HEP, HER, HE-LI 20			

(lv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.336 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.336	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		4.11.2022	20.3.2023';
--------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(lvi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.338 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.338	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		7.11.2022	13.4.2023';
--------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

### 28.4.2023 EN

(lvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.340 and US-2.341 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.340	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,	N, P1	8.11.2022	20.3.2023
United States	US-2.341	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	8.11.2022	20.3.2023';

(lviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.343, US-2.344 and US-2.345 are replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.343	BPP. BPR. DOC. DOR.	N, P1	10.10.2022	10.4.2023
	US-2.344	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	10.11.2022	20.3.2023
	US-2.345		N, P1	10.11.2022	20.3.2023';

(lix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.372 and US-2.373 are replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.372	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	7.12.2022	13.3.2023;
	US-2.373	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	7.12.2023	9.4.2023';

(lx) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.378 is replaced by the following:

				r		
<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.378	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, Pou-Lt20, Hep, Her, He-Lt20	N, P1		12.12.2022	17.3.2023';

(lxi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.391 and US-2.392 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.391	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,	N, P1	20.12.2022	13.4.2023
United States	US-2.392	SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	20.12.2022	2.3.2023';

(lxii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.396 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.396	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		28.12.2022	29.4.2023';
--------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	------------	-------------

## (lxiii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.398 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.398	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		4.1.2023	19.3.2023';
--------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	----------	-------------

### (lxiv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.409 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.409	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP. HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	6.2.2023	12.4.2023';
States		TEF, TEK, TE-LI 20			

### (lxv) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.414 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.414	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	17.2.2023	25.3.2023';
o tureo		······			

## (lxvi) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.419 is replaced by the following:

'US		BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR,			
United	US-2.419	SP, SR, POU-LT20,	N, P1	23.2.2023	27.3.2023';
States		HEP, HER, HE-LT20			

(lxvii) in the entry for the United States, the row for the zone US-2.424 is replaced by the following:

<b>'US</b> United States	US-2.424	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1		28.2.2023	31.3.2023';
--------------------------------	----------	---	-------	--	-----------	-------------

(lxviii) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.451 to US-2.455 are added after the row for the zone US-2.450:

'US	US-2.451	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	12.4.2023	
United States	US-2.452	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	17.4.2023	

US-2.453	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	18.4.2023	
US-2.454	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	19.4.2023	
US-2.455	BPP, BPR, DOC, DOR, SP, SR, POU-LT20, HEP, HER, HE-LT20	N, P1	19.4.2023';	

- (b) Part 2 is amended as follows:
  - (i) in the entry for Canada, the following description of the zones CA-2.179 to CA-2.183 is added after the description of the zone CA-2.178:

	CA-2.179	Quebec- Latitude 45.39, Longitude -72.88 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Ange-Gardien and Saint-Césaire. 10km SZ: Ange-Gardien, Brigham, Farnham, Granby, Saint-Alphonse-de- Granby, Saint-Césaire, Sainte-Brigide-d'Iberville, and Saint-Paul-d'Abbotsford
'Canada	CA-2.180	Quebec- Latitude 45.35, Longitude -72.88 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Ange-Gardien 10km SZ: Ange-Gardien, Brigham, Bromont, Farnham, Granby, Saint- Alphonse, Saint-Alphonse-de-Granby, Saint-Césaire, Saint-Paul-d'Abbotsford.
	CA-2.181	Ontario- Latitude 42.97, Longitude -81.4 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Komoka 10km SZ: Arva, Delaware, Ilderton, Komoka, London, and Mount Brydges
	CA-2.182	Quebec- Latitude 45.75, Longitude -72.75 3km PZ: Sainte-Hélène-de-Bagot and Saint-Eugene-de-Grantham 10km SZ: Sainte-Hélène-de-Bagot, Saint-Eugene-de-Grantham, Saint- Guillaume, Saint-Hugues, Saint-Liboire, Sait-Nazaire-d'Acton, Saint-Simon-De- Bagot, and Upton
	CA-2.183	Quebec- Latitude 45.38, Longitude -71.96 The municipalities involved are: 3km PZ: Sherbrooke 10km SZ: Hatley, Saint-Denis-de-Brompton, and Sherbrooke';

EN

he zone CL-2.1	•	
	CL-2.2	Maule Region, Province of Linares, Commune of Linares. latitude -35,8517, longitude -71,5796 PZ: Communities: Linares, La Torre, Ballica Norte, Las Flores, San Antonio, Ballica Sur, Salida Cuellar, El Almendro, Las Camelias SZ: Communities: San Juan, El polígono, Llancanao, Ancoa, Miraflores, La Obra Guadantún, Coironal, Bodega, Maitenes, Los Batros, Los Puquios, Buen Amigo, San Víctor Alamo
	CL-2.3	Biobío Region, Province of Concepción, Commune of Florida latitude -36.7919, longitude -72.7386 PZ: Communities: Chequén SZ: Communities: Porvenir, San Lorenzo, San Juan, Bodega, Peninhueque, Roa, Granerillos
'Chile	CL-2.4	Valparaíso Region, Province of Quillota, Commune of Nogales Latitude -32,75 Longitude -71,245 PZ: Communities of Pucalán, Nueva Pucalán, El Olivo. SZ: Communities of Los Maquis, Rosario, El Navío, Melón, Ex asentamiento El Melón, Chamisal, Garretón, La Peña
Cime	CL-2.5	Maule Region, Province of Talca latitude -35,5094, longitude -71,5568 PZ: Commune San Clemente, Commune of Talca. Communities: Flor del Llano, Aurora, El Provenir, Mata Verde, El Fuerte, El Bolsico SZ: Communes: San Clemente, Talca and Maule. Communities: San Clemente, Talca, Santa Elena, Ramadillas, Huilquilemu, Mercedes, Chacarilla, Pirque, Quiñipeumo, Duao, Chequén, San Manuel, Bella Unión, Quebrada de Agua
	CL-2.6	Biobío Region, Province of Concepción latitude -36.7900, longitude -72.7346 PZ: Commune of Florida, Communities: Chequén SZ: Commune of Florida, and part of commune of Tomé (a zone of 26 km2, separated by a highway). Communities: Porvenir, San Lorenzo, San Juan, Bodega, Peninhueque, Roa, Granerillos
	CL-2.7	Valparaíso Region, Province of Quillota, Commune of Nogales Latitude -32,7151 Longitude -71,1879 PZ: Communities: Ex asentamiento El Melón, Melón, Garretón SZ: Communities: Los Maquis, Rosario, El Navío, Chamisal, La Peña, Pucalán, Nueva Pucalán, El Olivo';

(ii) in the entry for Chile, the following description of the zones CL-2.2 to CL-2.7 is added after the description of the zone CL-2.1:

(iii) in the entry for the United States, the following description of the zones US-2.451 to US-2.455 are added after the description of the zone US-2.450:

'United States	US-2.451	State of New York Putnam 01 Putnam County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 73.5656707°W 41.4959227°N)
----------------	----------	--

US-2.452	State of New York Putnam 02 Putnam County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 73.5610665°W 41.5618806°N)
US-2.453	State of New York Kings 02 Kings County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 73.9883416°W 40.7246249°N)
US-2.454	State of South Dakota Beadle 09 Beadle County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 97.9009159°W 44.4150837°N)
US-2.455	State of North Dakota Dickey 03 Dickey County: A circular zone of a 10 km radius starting with North point (GPS coordinates: 98.4439654°W 46.1626533°N)'

## (2) in Annex XIV, in Part 1, Section B is amended as follows

(i) in the entry for Canada, the rows for the zones CA-2.39 and CA-2.40 are replaced by the following:

	CA-2.39	POU, RAT	N, P1	24.4.2022	19.4.2023
<b>'CA</b> Canada		GBM	P1	24.4.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.40	POU, RAT	N, P1	25.4.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1	25.4.2022	19.4.2023';

(ii)	in the entry	for Canada,	the rows for the z	ones CA-2.74 to	CA-2.81 are rep	placed by	y the following:

-	1				
	CA-2.74	POU, RAT	N, P1	9.7.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1	9.7.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.75	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.7.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1	21.7.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.76	POU, RAT	N, P1	28.7.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1	28.7.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.77	POU, RAT	N, P1	1.8.2022	19.4.2023
'CA		GBM	P1	1.8.2022	19.4.2023
Canada	CA-2.78	POU, RAT	N, P1	23.8.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1	23.8.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.79	POU, RAT	N, P1	31.8.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1	31.8.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.80	POU, RAT	N, P1	4.9.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1	4.9.2022	19.4.2023
	CA-2.81	POU, RAT	N, P1	9.9.2022	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1	9.9.2022	19.4.2023';

\_

\_\_\_\_

	CA 2170	POU, RAT	N, P1	3.4.2023
	CA-2.179	GBM	P1	3.4.2023
	CA 2190	POU, RAT	N, P1	4.4.2023
	CA-2.180	GBM	P1	4.4.2023
'CA	CA-2.181	POU, RAT	N, P1	5.4.2023
Canada		GBM	P1	5.4.2023
	CA-2.182	POU, RAT	N, P1	13.4.2023
	CA-2.182	GBM	P1	13.4.2023
	CA-2.183	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.4.2023
		GBM	P1	12.4.2023';

(iii) in the entry for Canada, the following rows for the zones CA-2.179 to CA-2.183 are added after the rows for the zone CA-2.178:

(iv) in the entry for Chile, the following rows for the zones CL-2.2 to CA-2.7 are added after the rows for the zone CL-2.1:

	CL 2.2	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.3.2023
	CL-2.2	GBM	P1	19.3.2023
	CL 2 2	POU, RAT	N, P1	24.3.2023
	CL-2.3	GBM	P1	24.3.2023
	CL 2.4	POU, RAT	N, P1	30.3.2023
'CL	CL-2.4	GBM	P1	30.3.2023
Chile		POU, RAT	N, P1	10.4.2023
	CL-2.5	GBM	P1	10.4.2023
	CL 2.6	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.4.2023
	CL-2.6	GBM	P1	12.4.2023
	CL 2.7	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.4.2023
	CL-2.7	GBM	P1	14.4.2023';

(v) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.145 are replaced by the following:

'GB	CD 0145	POU, RAT	N, P1	17.9.2022	11.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.145	GBM	P1	17.9.2022	11.4.2023';

(vi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.147 are replaced by the following:

'GB	CD 2147	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.9.2022	11.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.147	GBM	P1	19.9.2022	11.4.2023';

## (vii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.150 are replaced by the following:

'GB	CD 0150	POU, RAT	N, P1	22.9.2022	11.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.150	GBM	P1	22.9.2022	11.4.2023';

(viii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.152 are replaced by the following:

'GB	CD 0150	POU, RAT	N, P1	23.9.2022	3.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.152	GBM	P1	23.9.2022	3.4.2023';

(ix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.154 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	24.9.2022	31.3.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.154	GBM	P1	24.9.2022	31.3.2023';

(x) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.158 are replaced by the following:

GB	CD 0150	POU, RAT	N, P1	1.10.2022	11.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.158	GBM	P1	1.10.2022	11.4.2023';

(xi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.163 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	4.10.2022	31.3.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.163	GBM	P1	4.10.2022	31.3.2023';

(xii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.165 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GD 01(5	POU, RAT	N, P1	6.10.2022	3.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.165	GBM	P1	6.10.2022	3.4.2023';

EN

### (xiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.172 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	11.10.2022	3.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.172	GBM	P1	11.10.2022	3.4.2023';

(xiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.179 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	12.10.2022	3.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.179	GBM	P1	12.10.2022	3.4.2023';

(xv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.184 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GD 0 104	POU, RAT	N, P1	13.10.2022	3.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.184	GBM	P1	13.10.2022	3.4.2023';

(xvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.193, GB-2.194 and GB-2.195 are replaced by the following:

				-		
GB	GB-2.193	POU, RAT	N, P1		16.10.2022	3.4.2023
United Kingdom	incu	GBM	P1		16.10.2022	3.4.2023
C	GB-2.194 GB-2.195	POU, RAT	N, P1		17.10.2022	12.4.2023
		GBM	P1		17.10.2022	12.4.2023
		POU, RAT	N, P1		18.10.2022	3.4.2023
		GBM	P1		18.10.2022	3.4.2023';

(xvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.197 and GB-2.198 are replaced by the following:

GB	GB-2.197	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.10.2022	3.4.2023
United Kingdom	GD-2.19/	GBM	P1	18.10.2022	3.4.2023
0	Ŭ	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.10.2022	4.4.2023
	GB-2.198	GBM	P1	18.10.2022	4.4.2023';

(xviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.203 and GB-2.204 are replaced by the following:

'GB	CD 2 202	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.10.2022	13.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.203	GBM	P1	19.10.2022	13.4.2023
-		POU, RAT	N, P1	20.10.2022	3.4.2023
	GB-2.204	GBM	P1	20.10.2022	3.4.2023';

## (xix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.208 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	21.10.2022	8.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.208	GBM	P1	21.10.2022	8.4.2023';

### (xx) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.213 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.213	POU, RAT	N, P1	23.10.2022	12.4.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	23.10.2022	12.4.2023';

# (xxi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.216 and GB-2.217 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.216	POU, RAT	N, P1	23.10.2022	3.4.2023
United Kingdom	GD-2.210	GBM	P1	23.10.2022	3.4.2023
-	CD 2 217	POU, RAT	N, P1	24.10.2022	31.3.2023
	GB-2.217	GBM	P1	24.10.2022	31.3.2023';

(xxii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.219 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	26.10.2022	12.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.219	GBM	P1	26.10.2022	12.4.2023';

(xxiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.224 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	27.10.2022	13.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.224	GBM	P1	27.10.2022	13.4.2023';

(xxxiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.226 and GB-2.227 are replaced by the following:

'GB	CD 2 226	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.10.2022	8.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.226	GBM	P1	29.10.2022	8.4.2023
	CD 2 227	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.10.2022	13.4.2023
	GB-2.227	GBM	P1	29.10.2022	13.4.2023';

# (xxv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.229 and GB-2.230 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	30.10.2022	13.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.229	GBM	P1	30.10.2022	13.4.2023
-	CD 2 220	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.10.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.230	GBM	P1	29.10.2022	8.4.2023';

(xxvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.233 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.233	POU, RAT	N, P1	1.11.2022	13.4.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	1.11.2022	13.4.2023';

(xxvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.238 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.238	POU, RAT	N, P1	2.11.2022	12.4.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	2.11.2022	12.4.2023';

(xxviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.240 and GB-2.241 are replaced by the following:

'GB	CD 2 240	POU, RAT	N, P1	3.11.2022	8.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.240	GBM	P1	3.11.2022	8.4.2023
-		POU, RAT	N, P1	4.11.2022	31.3.2023
	GB-2.241	GBM	P1	4.11.2022	31.3.2023';

(xxix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.243 and GB-2.244 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.243	POU, RAT	N, P1	5.11.2022	12.4.2023
United Kingdom	GD-2.243	GBM	P1	5.11.2022	12.4.2023
0	CD 2 244	POU, RAT	N, P1	5.11.2022	8.4.2023
_	GB-2.244	GBM	P1	5.11.2022	8.4.2023';

(xxx) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.247 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.247	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.11.2022	8.4.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	7.11.2022	8.4.2023';

### (xxxi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.249 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.249	POU, RAT	N, P1	9.11.2022	4.4.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	9.11.2022	4.4.2023';

(xxxii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.252 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	11.11.2022	12.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.252	GBM	P1	11.11.2022	12.4.2023';

(xxxiii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.254 to GB-2.258 are replaced by the following:

	GB-2.254	POU, RAT	N, P1	13.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GD-2.234	GBM	P1	13.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.255	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.11.2022	4.4.2023
	GD-2.200	GBM	P1	14.11.2022	4.4.2023
<b>'GB</b>	GB-2.256	POU, RAT	N, P1	14.11.2022	8.4.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	14.11.2022	8.4.2023
8	GB-2.257	POU, RAT	N, P1	15.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GD-2.237	GBM	P1	15.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.258	POU, RAT	N, P1	16.11.2022	8.4.2023
		GBM	P1	16.11.2022	8.4.2023';

(xxxiv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.260, GB-2.261 and GB-2.262 are replaced by the following:

	GB-2.260	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.11.2022	11.4.2023
		GBM	P1	18.11.2022	11.4.2023
GB	GB-2.261	POU, RAT	N, P1	18.11.2022	8.4.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	18.11.2022	8.4.2023
8	GB-2.262	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.11.2022	4.4.2023
		GBM	P1	20.11.2022	4.4.2023';

(xxxv) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.265, GB-2.266 and GB-2.267 are replaced by the following:

	GB-2.265	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GD-2.205	GBM	P1	20.11.2022	8.4.2023
<b>'GB</b>	CB 2 2((	POU, RAT	N, P1	21.11.2022	1.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.266	GBM	P1	21.11.2022	1.4.2023
	CB 2 267	POU, RAT	N, P1	22.11.2022	4.4.2023
	GB-2.267	GBM	P1	22.11.2022	4.4.2023';

EN

	GB-2.270	POU, RAT	N, P1	27.11.2022	8.4.2023
	GD-2.2/0	GBM	P1	27.11.2022	8.4.2023
	CD 2 271	POU, RAT	N, P1	28.11.2022	12.4.2023
	GB-2.271	GBM	P1	28.11.2022	12.4.2023
	GB-2.272	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.11.2022	11.4.2023
'GB	GD-2.2/2	GBM	P1	29.11.2022	11.4.2023
United Kingdom	CD 2 272	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.12.2022	8.4.2023
	GB-2.273	GBM	P1	7.12.2022	8.4.2023
	CD 2 274	POU, RAT	N, P1	8.12.2022	11.4.2023
_	GB-2.274	GBM	P1	8.12.2022	11.4.2023
	CD 0 075	POU, RAT	N, P1	11.12.2022	11.4.2023
	GB-2.275	GBM	P1	11.12.2022	11.4.2023';

(xxxvi) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.270 to GB-2.275 are replaced by the following:

(xxxvii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.282 and GB-2.283 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.282	POU, RAT	N, P1	22.12.2022	3.4.2023
United Kingdom	GD-2.282	GBM	P1	22.12.2022	3.4.2023
-	<b>CD 2 202</b>	POU, RAT	N, P1	29.12.2022	12.4.2023
	GB-2.283	GBM	P1	29.12.2022	12.4.2023';

(xxxviii) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.286 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	9.1.2023	31.3.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.286	GBM	P1	9.1.2023	31.3.2023';

(xxxix) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.288 are replaced by the following:

'GB		POU, RAT	N, P1	12.1.2023	5.4.2023
United Kingdom	GB-2.288	GBM	P1	12.1.2023	5.4.2023';

(xl) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zone GB-2.291 are replaced by the following:

'GB	GB-2.291	POU, RAT	N, P1	24.1.2023	5.4.2023
United Kingdom		GBM	P1	24.1.2023	5.4.2023';

# (xli) in the entry for the United Kingdom, the rows for the zones GB-2.293 and GB-2.294 are replaced by the following:

GB	GB-2.293	POU, RAT	N, P1	2.2.2023	30.3.2023
United Kingdom	GD-2.293	GBM	P1	2.2.2023	30.3.2023
-		POU, RAT	N, P1	15.2.2023	5.4.2023
	GB-2.294	GBM	P1	15.2.2023	5.4.2023';

(xlii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.257 are replaced by the following:

'US		POU, RAT	N, P1	13.9.2022	19.3.2023
United States	US-2.257	GBM	P1	13.9.2022	19.3.2023';

(xliii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.272 are replaced by the following:

'US		POU, RAT	N, P1	21.9.2022	25.3.2023
United States	US-2.272	GBM	P1	21.9.2022	25.3.2023';

(xliv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.277 and US-2.278 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.277	POU, RAT	N, P1	22.9.2022	23.3.2023
United States	03-2.2//	GBM	P1	22.9.2022	23.3.2023
	116 2 270	POU, RAT	N, P1	23.9.2022	21.3.2023
	US-2.278	GBM	P1	23.9.2022	21.3.2023';

(xlv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.289 and US-2.290 are replaced by the following:

'US	115 2 280	POU, RAT	N, P1	3.10.2022	12.4.2023
United States	US-2.289	GBM	P1	3.10.2022	12.4.2023
	US-2.290	POU, RAT	N, P1	3.10.2022	1.4.2023
_	03-2.290	GBM	P1	3.10.2022	1.4.2023';

(xlvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.293 and US-2.294 are replaced by the following:

'US		POU, RAT	N, P1	4.10.2022	6.4.2023
United States	US-2.293	GBM	P1	4.10.2022	6.4.2023
		POU, RAT	N, P1	5.10.2022	3.4.2023
	US-2.294	GBM	P1	5.10.2022	3.4.2023';

## (xlvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.304 are replaced by the following:

'US		POU, RAT	N, P1	11.10.2022	6.4.2023
United States	US-2.304	GBM	P1	11.10.2022	6.4.2023';

## (xlviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.306 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.306	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.10.2022	31.3.2023
United States		GBM	P1	7.10.2022	31.3.2023';

(xlix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.309 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.309	POU, RAT	N, P1	13.10.2022	12.4.2023
United States		GBM	P1	13.10.2022	12.4.2023';

(l) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.312 are replaced by the following:

'US		POU, RAT	N, P1	14.10.2022	16.3.2023
United States	US-2.312	GBM	P1	14.10.2022	16.3.2023';

(li) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.315 are replaced by the following:

'US		POU, RAT	N, P1	18.10.2022	6.4.2023
United States	US-2.315	GBM	P1	18.10.2022	6.4.2023';

(lii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.320 and US-2.321 are replaced by the following:

'US		POU, RAT	N, P1	20.10.2022	19.3.2023
United States	US-2.320	GBM	P1	20.10.2022	19.3.2023
		POU, RAT	N, P1	25.10.2022	24.3.2023
	US-2.321	GBM	P1	25.10.2022	24.3.2023';

	US-2.329	POU, RAT	N, P1	1.11.2022	28.3.2023
	03-2.329	GBM	P1	1.11.2022	28.3.2023
'US		POU, RAT	N, P1	1.11.2022	6.4.2023
United States	US-2.330	GBM	P1	1.11.2022	6.4.2023
		POU, RAT	N, P1	3.11.2022	5.4.2023
	US-2.331	GBM	P1	3.11.2022	5.4.2023
	US-2.332	POU, RAT	N, P1	3.11.2022	5.4.2023
		GBM	P1	3.11.2022	5.4.2023';

(liii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.329 to US-2.332 are replaced by the following:

(liv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.334 are replaced by the following:

'US		POU, RAT	N, P1	3.11.2022	20.3.2023
United States	US-2.334	GBM	P1	3.11.2022	20.3.2023';

(lv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.336 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.336	POU, RAT	N, P1	4.11.2022	20.3.2023
United States		GBM	P1	4.11.2022	20.3.2023';

(lvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.338 are replaced by the following:

'US	US-2.338	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.11.2022	13.4.2023
United States		GBM	P1	7.11.2022	13.4.2023';

(lvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.340 and US-2.341 are replaced by the following:

		POU, RAT	N, P1	8.11.2022	20.3.2023
<b>'US</b> United		GBM	P1	8.11.2022	20.3.2023
States	US-2.341	POU, RAT	N, P1	8.11.2022	20.3.2023
		GBM	P1	8.11.2022	20.3.2023';

EN

## (lviii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.343, US-2.344 and US-2.345 are replaced by the following:

	US-2.343	POU, RAT	N, P1	10.10.2022	10.4.2023
		GBM	P1	10.10.2022	10.4.2023
'US	US-2.344	POU, RAT	N, P1	10.11.2022	20.3.2023
United States		GBM	P1	10.11.2022	20.3.2023
	US-2.345	POU, RAT	N, P1	10.11.2022	20.3.2023
		GBM	P1	10.11.2022	20.3.2023';

<sup>(</sup>lix) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.372 and US-2.373 are replaced by the following:

ʻ <b>US</b> United States	US-2.372	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.12.2022	13.3.2023
	03-2.372	GBM	P1	7.12.2022	13.3.2023
	US-2.373	POU, RAT	N, P1	7.12.2022	9.4.2023
		GBM	P1	7.12.2022	9.4.2023';

(lx) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.378 are replaced by the following:

'US	110 2 2 7 0	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.12.2022	17.3.2023
United States	US-2.378	GBM	P1	12.12.2022	17.3.2023';

<sup>(</sup>lxi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zones US-2.391 and US-2.392 are replaced by the following:

'US	UC 2 201	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.12.2022	13.4.2023
	US-2.391	GBM	P1	20.12.2022	13.4.2023
States	uited tates US-2.392	POU, RAT	N, P1	20.12.2022	2.3.2023
		GBM	P1	20.12.2022	2.3.2023';

(lxii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.396 are replaced by the following:

'US		POU, RAT	N, P1	28.12.2022	29.4.2023
United States	US-2.396	GBM	P1	28.12.2022	29.4.2023';

(lxiii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.398 are replaced by the following:

'US		POU, RAT	N, P1	4.1.2023	19.3.2023
United States	US-2.398	GBM	P1	4.1.2023	19.3.2023';

## (lxiv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.409 are replaced by the following:

'US		POU, RAT	N, P1	6.2.2023	12.4.2023
United States	US-2.409	GBM	P1	6.2.2023	12.4.2023';

(lxv) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.414 are replaced by the following:

'US		POU, RAT	N, P1	17.2.2023	25.3.2023
United States	US-2.414	GBM	P1	17.2.2023	25.3.2023';

(lxvi) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.419 are replaced by the following:

'US		POU, RAT	N, P1	23.2.2023	27.3.2023
United States	US-2.419	GBM	P1	23.2.2023	27.3.2023';

(lxvii) in the entry for the United States, the rows for the zone US-2.424 are replaced by the following:

'US		POU, RAT	N, P1	28.2.2023	31.3.2023
United States	US-2.424	GBM	P1	28.2.2023	31.3.2023';

(lxviii) in the entry for the United States, the following rows for the zones US-2.451 to US-2.455 are added after the rows for the zone US-2.450:

	110 2 451	POU, RAT	N, P1	12.4.2023
	US-2.451	GBM	P1	12.4.2023
	US-2.452	POU, RAT	N, P1	17.4.2023
	03-2.452	GBM	P1	17.4.2023
<b>'US</b> United		POU, RAT	N, P1	18.4.2023
States	US-2.453	GBM	P1	18.4.2023
	US-2.454	POU, RAT	N, P1	19.4.2023
		GBM	P1	19.4.2023
		POU, RAT	N, P1	19.4.2023
	US-2.455	GBM	P1	19.4.2023';